

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ABEL MARTINEZ-SALAZAR

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID C. FREDERICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statute and rules involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
I. A defendant’s rule-based or due process rights are not violated when he exercises a peremp- tory challenge to remove a juror who should have been excused for cause	14
A. The right to exercise peremptory chal- lenges under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 24 is subject to reasonable procedural limitations	15
B. Requiring a defendant to use a per- emptory challenge to strike a juror who should have been removed for cause is a reasonable procedural rule	19
C. Any impairment in this case of the right to exercise peremptory challenges does not violate the Due Process Clause	22
II. Impairments of a defendant’s exercise of peremptory challenges are subject to harmless error analysis	27
A. An impairment of peremptory challenges is harmless if an impartial jury sits	28
B. A rule of automatic reversal is justified by neither precedent nor principle	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The record does not demonstrate pre- judice from any impairment of re- spondent’s peremptory challenge rights	37
Conclusion	40
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	29, 34, 35
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	24
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	27
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	7, 26, 33
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	33
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	28, 29
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	17
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	12, 25, 36
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	22, 24, 25
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 42 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1930)	39
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948)	14, 16
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	11, 14, 15, 21, 26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	29
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	29
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	14
<i>Gulf, Colorado & Santa Fe Ry. v. Shane</i> , 157 U.S. 348 (1895)	33, 34
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 140 (1896)	33
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	39
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	23, 24
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	22
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	14, 16, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	30
<i>Kirk v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1145 (1996)	20
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	28, 34
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990)	24
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	16, 17, 33, 34, 39
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	24
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	31
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 76 (1896)	34
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	29
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	36
<i>Mu'min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999)	12, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	29
<i>People v. Schafer</i> , 119 P. 920 (Cal. 1911)	39
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894)	16, 18, 21, 26
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	24, 25
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	35
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	13, 27, 28, 29
<i>Rose v. Hodges</i> , 423 U.S. 19 (1975)	24, 25
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
<i>St. Clair v. United States</i> , 154 U.S. 134 (1894)	18, 26
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919)	14, 18
<i>Stroud v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 15 (1919), reh'g denied, 251 U.S. 380 (1920)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	29
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	16, 32, 33, 35
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	31
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	39, 4a

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Turney v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	29
<i>Turro v. State</i> , 950 S.W.2d 390 (Tex. App. 1997, pet. ref'd)	39
<i>United States v. Allsup</i> , 566 F.2d 68 (9th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 161 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 987 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	28, 36
<i>United States v. Horsman</i> , 114 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1053 (1998)	32
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	12, 22, 25, 27, 34
<i>United States v. Marchant</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 480 (1827)	18, 31, 38-39
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	27, 36
<i>United States v. Nell</i> , 526 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Ricks</i> , 776 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1009 (1986)	32
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 960 F.2d 226 (1st Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	33
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	29
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	29
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 25, 26
Amend. VI	9, 16, 23, 29
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	33
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 30, 1 Stat. 119	16

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 333, 17 Stat. 282	16
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 846	2
28 U.S.C. 2111	2, 27, 31, 1a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	31
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 8	25
Rule 24	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Rule 24(b)	6, 15, 38, 39
Rule 24(c)	6, 15, 38
Rule 52	2, 3a
Rule 52(a)	12, 27, 31
Rule 52(b)	30
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	18, 35
